SFRS(I) 15 subsequent to the Group’s application of the following practical expedients:

 - Non-restatement of completed contracts which began and ended within the same financial year, or which
  were completed as of 1 April 2017;
 - Use of the transaction price at the date when the contract was completed for completed contracts with

variable consideration;
 - Reflection of the aggregate effect of all contract modifications that took place prior to 1 April 2017 during

the allocation of determined transaction price to identified satisfied and unsatisfied performance obligations
for those contracts. Should restatement of such contracts be made, revenue for FY2018 would have been
higher; and

 - Non-disclosure of the amount of transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations nor an
explanation of when the timing of expected recognition of the amount as revenue.

The effects of adopting SFRS(I) 15 at the date of initial application being 1 April 2018 and the beginning of the
earliest period presented being 1 April 2017 are summarized below:

Note 31 March 2018 Reclassification Remeasurement 31 March 2018
FRS 18 SFRS(I) 15
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As previously
stated Restated

Gross amount due from
   customers on contract
   work-in-progress (i),(ii) 313 (313) - -

Contract assets (i),(ii) - 355 31 386

Contract liabilities (i),(ii) - 42 198 240

Provision (i),(ii) - - 666 666

Note 31 March 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement 1 April 2017

FRS 18 SFRS(I) 15
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As previously
stated Restated

Gross amount due from
   customers on contract
   work-in-progress (i),(ii) 2,269 (2,269) - -

Contract assets (i),(ii) - 2,272 (1,087) 1,185

Contract liabilities (i),(ii) - 3 54 57

Provision (i),(ii) - - 48 48

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2019

143Chasen Holdings Limited Annual Report 2019

44.  Adoption of new financial reporting framework and accounting policies (Continued)

SFRS(I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

The impact on the Group’s retained profits as at 31 March 2018 and 1 April 2017 is as follows:

Note 31 March 2018 1 April 2017
S$’000 S$’000

Retained profits as at 20,757 15,631

Construction contract revenue (i) (760) (1,006)

Engineering services (ii) 82 22